

No. 20-2309

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

DAN WHITFIELD,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

and GARY FULTS,  
Plaintiff,

v.

JOHN THURSTON,  
in his official capacity as Arkansas Secretary of State,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of Arkansas  
No. 4:20-CV-00466-KGB (Hon. Kristine G. Baker)

---

**Appellee's Opposition to Motion for  
Expedited Appeal and For Order Granting Injunction**

---

LESLIE RUTLEDGE  
Arkansas Attorney General

NICHOLAS J. BRONNI  
Arkansas Solicitor General

VINCENT M. WAGNER  
Deputy Solicitor General

DYLAN L. JACOBS  
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
323 Center St., Suite 200  
Little Rock, AR 72201  
(501) 682-6302  
nicholas.bronni@arkansasag.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Table of Exhibits .....	v
Introduction .....	1
Background .....	2
A. Arkansas’s Ballot-Access Regime .....	2
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	3
C. The District Court’s Judgment .....	5
D. Post-Judgment Proceedings.....	9
Argument.....	10
I. Whitfield is not entitled to an injunction pending appeal. ....	10
A. Whitfield cannot prevail on his appeal.....	11
1. Whitfield lacks standing.....	11
2. The district court’s decision will be affirmed. ....	13
B. The remaining factors weigh against an injunction. ....	20
II. Expedition is not warranted.....	21
Conclusion .....	24
Certificate of Compliance .....	25
Certificate of Service .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	20
<i>Am. Party of Tex. v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	16
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	18
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	6, 19
<i>Brakebill v. Jaeger</i> , 905 F.3d 553 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	21
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	6, 14
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	11
<i>Cox v. Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 663 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	20
<i>Green Party of Ark. v. Martin</i> , 649 F.3d 675 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	9, 14, 15
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	16
<i>Libertarian Party of N.D. v. Jaeger</i> , 659 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	15, 16, 19
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	13
<i>McGehee v. Hutchinson</i> , 854 F.3d 488 (8th Cir. 2017) (en banc) .....	22
<i>McLain v. Meier</i> , 851 F.2d 1045 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	18

<i>Moore v. Martin</i> , No. 4:14-CV-00065-JM, 2018 WL 10320761 (E.D. Ark. Jan. 31, 2018).....	3
<i>Moore v. Thurston</i> , 928 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	3
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	20
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	21
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....	16
<i>Planned Parenthood Ark. &amp; E. Okla. v. Jegley</i> , 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) (en banc) .....	10
<i>Populist Party v. Herschler</i> , 746 F.2d 656 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	16
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam).....	10, 20, 21
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020).....	21
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	11
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	14, 17
<i>Swanson v. Worley</i> , 490 F.3d 894 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	12, 13
<i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , 959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	passim
<i>Tripp v. Scholz</i> , 872 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	17

*Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party*,  
552 U.S. 442 (2008).....18

**Statutes**

2019 Ark. Laws Act 68, Sec. 2 .....3  
Ark. Code Ann. 7-5-203(a).....3, 22  
Ark. Code Ann. 7-7-103  
    (a)(1) .....2  
    (b)(1) .....2, 3  
    (b)(2) .....2  
52 U.S.C. 20302(a)(8)(A) .....22
